
 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Monday, 12 April 2021 

Via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk 24 hours before the 

meeting begins. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 1 

March 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.   Performance Indicators Quarter 3 2020/21 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

5.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 35 - 54) 
 

6.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

7.   Questions  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk


     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday 31 March 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, Crudass, C L B Hughes, Lister, Lucas, Renton 
and Snedker 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay, Janet Woodcock and John Armitage 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 
405997 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 1 March 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors C L B Hughes (Chair), Bartch, Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, Crudass, 
Lister, Lucas, Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Carly Spence 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES –Tim Fisher and Nick Lindsay 
 
ABSENT – Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Neale (Darlington Mind) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services), Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and 
Transformation), Tony Murphy (Head of Education and Inclusion), Martin Webster 
(Workforce Development Manager) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CYP25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP26 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 4 January 2021. 
 
With reference to Item CYP19/Jan/21 Members agreed to amend the resolution in 
respect of (a). 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 4 
January 2021 be approved as a correct record with the exception of Minute 
CYP19/Jan/21, resolution (a) to be amended to read: 
 

(a) That this Scrutiny Committee has no comment to make on the proposed 
schedule of fees and charges for those services within its remit (as there are 
none) and supports the Children’s Services budget allocation 
recommendations contained within the Revenue Estimates 2021/22 section of 
the draft Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
CYP27 PRESENTATION ON THE DARLINGTON MIND CHILDREN IN NEED SELF-HARM 

PROJECT 
 

 Ian Neale, Darlington Mind Young Persons Co-ordinator gave an update on the 
Children in Need Self-Harm Project and the work of Darlington Mind in suppor
[...]
d information to residents. 
 
 

CYP29 PROGRESS UPDATE ON DIGITAL INCLUSION 
 

 Following a request by the Chair, Tony Murphy Head of Education and Inclusion 
provided Members with a verbal update regarding digital inclusion.  
 
He advised Members that there had been approximately 3,600 devices issued to 
schools and Academy Trusts up to February to focus on disadvantaged children and 
the number of devices available to each school was based on the Department for 
Education (DfE) estimates. 
 
He also advised that school leaders were learning from families that because remote 
learning had developed throughout the pandemic and a higher degree of formal 
learning had been developed, the limited number of devices in households was 
creating problems and detailed allocation and distribution data had been requested 
from the DfE so that the authority can support schools in the best way. 
 
It was also reported that the Education Strategy Group meet weekly with the DfE to 
examine the level of need and also to identify any other barriers to learning. 
 
Discussion ensued on the varied home learning experiences within families; the 
mental health impact on parents and in particular single parents; the barriers to 
accessing learning for some families who have multiple people trying to access 
remotely; access issues especially in rural areas; and the access to quiet space 
which is limited in some households.   Members acknowledged that despite schools 
returning on 8 March this was an issue to remain at the top of this Scrutiny 
Committee’s agenda.  
 
RESOLVED – That the verbal update be noted. 
 

CYP30 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

   
The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members suggest should be included in the approved 
work programme. 

Page 5



 

 
-4- 

 

 
It was reported that as part of the ongoing review to understand the impact that 
Covid-19 has had in Darlington and what future actions may be required a second 
virtual evidence gathering event to hear the ‘voice of the child and young person’ had 
been arranged for 4 March 2021, however due to the current government restrictions 
on schools this had to be delayed and a new date was to be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q3 2020/21 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 

Summary 

2. This report provides Quarter 3 (October – December) 2020/21 performance information 
in line with an indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 July 
2018, and subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant 
Directors will attend the meeting to respond to queries raised by the committee regarding 
the performance information contained within this report.  

4. Where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

Where are we performing well? 
   

 
5. 92.5% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days of 

the Strategy meeting being held / section 47 being initiated, which remains higher than 
our statistical neighbour, regional and national average benchmarks.  

 
6. 100% of children with a Child Protection (CP) plan, and 100% of Children in Care (CiC) 

have an allocated social worker.  
 

7. Year to date no child has ceased to be subject to a CP plan who had been subject to the 
plan for 2 or more years, we continue to positively perform below our targets of 5%. 

 
8. 85.8% of children received a statutory CP visit within 10 working days in Q3. This is in 

line with the target of 90% and an improvement on the timeliness of visits when 
compared with the same period last year (77.7%). 

 
9. 93.4% of statutory CiC visits were completed within timescale year to date. This is above 

the target of 90% and an improvement on the timeliness of visits when compared with 
the same period last year (88.2%). 
 

10. 6.7% of Children in Care (CiC), as at December 2020, have had 3 or more placements 
within the previous 12 months. This performance is better than the internal target (10%), 
national (10%), statistical neighbour (9.9%) and regional averages (10%) and an 
improvement on the 10.7% as at December 2019. 

 
11. 7.4% of our Children in Care have been placed 20 or more miles away from home as at 

December 2020. This is a positive performance and below target of 10%. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
12. 100% of the children, newly into care, were seen by CDDFT within 20 working days for 

an initial health assessment during Q3 2020/21. 
 

13. 91.7% of children due a review health assessment year to date had one completed.   
 

14. 26.5% of Care Leavers were not in employment, education or training (NEET) which is 
positivity below target of 30% and 98.0% were in suitable accommodation. 
 

 
Where do we need to improve? 
 
15. 75.6% of referrals were screened and completed within 1 day during Q3 2020/21 giving 

us a year to date performance of 77.7%, below the target of 90%. 
 

16. 19.7% of re-referrals year to date, were repeated within 12 months, above the target of 
18%. However, this has continued to decrease over the year. 
 

17. Timeliness of assessments is 85.2% which is below the target of 90%, reasons for this 
are analysed and monitored by the Head of Service. 

 
18. At the end of December 2020, the percentage of children becoming subject to a CP plan 

for a second or subsequent time within 2 years of the previous plan ending was 8.3%, 
above the 6% target. 

 
19. The number of Children in Care has decreased to 284 by the end of December 2020, in 

line with the number at the end of December 2019 (280), work continues to safely reduce 
the number of children becoming looked after.  

 
20. As a result of dental surgery closures during lockdown, 29.5% of Children in Care, that 

were due a dental check assessment, have had one completed. 
 
Recommendation 
 
21. It is recommended: 

a) That performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, and 
relevant queries raised with the appropriate Assistant Director. 

James Stroyan 
Director of Children and Adult Services 

 

 

 

Background papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

Sharon Raine Head of Performance and Transformation: Extension 6091  

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and 
Disorder responsibilities 

Health and Well Being This report supports performance improvement 
relating to improving the health and wellbeing of 
residents  

Sustainability This report supports the Council’s sustainability 
responsibilities  

Diversity This report supports the promotion of diversity 
Wards Affected This report supports performance improvement 

across all Wards 
Groups Affected This report supports performance improvement 

which benefits all groups 
Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 
Key Decision This is not a key decision 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
One Darlington: Perfectly Placed This report contributes to the Sustainable 

Community Strategy (SCS) by involving Members 
in the scrutiny of performance relating to the 
delivery of key outcomes  

Efficiency Scrutiny of performance is integral to optimising 
outcomes.   

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report may have an impact on their emotional 
and physical health, social development, education 
and future employment. 

 

Pa
[...]
ich were subject to a Child Protection plan (CP) at 
the time of the enquiry. 
 
Child Protection Conference Timeliness:  Year to date 92.5% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days from the 
strategy meeting / section 47 being initiated, excluding transfer-in conferences, against our target of 95%. Darlington's performance remains higher than our 
statistical neighbour (80.8%), regional (83.1%) and national average (77.6%) (LAIT 2020). 
 
Child Protection Plans: 88 children were subject to a Child Protection plan (CP) as at the end of December 2020. This is slightly below the 91 children who 
were subject to CP at the end of December 2019.  Darlington currently has a rate of 39.2 per 10,000 population for children subject to a CPP which is lower 
that the regional average (70.0), statistical neighbour (53.9) and the national average (42.8) as reported in the 2020 LAIT. 

Quarter 3 2020/21 Performance Summary 

 

Scrutiny 

Page 2 of 24

P
age 12



100.0% of CP cases were allocated to a social worker and all the CP reviews were carried out in timescale. During Q3 2020/21 there were no children ceasing 
CP who had been subject to the plan for 2 or more years. At the end of December 2020, the percentage of children becoming subject to a CP plan for a 
second or subsequent time within 2 years of the previous plan ending was 8.3%, above the 6% target. 
 
Child Protection Statutory visits: 85.8% of children received a statutory Child Protection (CP) visit in Q3 2020/21 within 10 working days, this is below target 
of 90% but an increase on the 77.7% that was completed in this timescale in Q3 2019/20. 
 
Children in Care: 284 children are currently in care as at December 2020, which is a slight increase on the number of children (280) that were in care as at 
December 2019. During Q3 2020/21 a total of 13 children came into the care of the Local Authority, which is lower than in Q3 2019/20 (18).  During Q3 
2020/21, 31 children ceased to be in care. This demonstrates the curve in respect of the number of CiC is moving in the right direction. 
 
Children in Care Reviews: 100.0% of Children in Care (CiC) were allocated to a qualified social worker. All reviews, except for 1, have been completed within 
required timescales during Q3 2020/21. 
 
Statutory visits of Children in Care: During Q3 2020/21, 93.9% of statutory visits for Children in Care (CiC) were completed in timescale, this is an 
improvement compared to Q3 2019/20 when there were 89.7% visits completed in timescale.  Year to date 93.4% of CiC visits have been completed in 
timescale which is above the target of 90%. 
 
Children in Care Placements: 6.7% of Children in Care (CiC), as at December 2020, have had 3 or more placements within the previous 12 months. This is 
positively below the internal target (10%), national (10%), statistical neighbour (9.9%) and regional averages (10%) as recorded in the LAIT 2020, and below 
the 10.7% as at December 2019. 
76.1% of our Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 years) have been in their current placement continuously for at least 
2 years. This is a higher percentage compared with December 2019 (72.7%) and is positively above the 68% target.  
7.4% of our Children in Care have been placed 20 or more miles away from home as at December 2020, which is a positive reduction when compared to 
December 2019 (10.3%) and below internal target (10%). This relates to young people who have been placed in residential care due to their disability / placed 
with family / or placed for adoption, and this provision was not available within 20 miles.  
 
Initial Health Assessments: 100.0% of the children, newly into care, were seen by CDDFT within 20 working days for an initial health assessment during Q3 
2020/21. 
 
Health and Dental Reviews: 91.7% of children due a review health assessment by December 2020 have had one completed. This percentage has increased 
slightly compared with 90.4% completed reviews at the end of December 2019. 
As a result of dental surgery closures during lockdown, 29.5% of Children in Care, that were due a dental check assessment has had one completed.   

Page 3 of 24

P
age 13



The percentage of children who have refused their medical checks has continued to decrease, with only 4.5% refusing their health review and 3.2% refusing 
their dental review. Although they are refusing, they are continually reminded of the benefits of having a check-up and encouraged to take part.    
 
Care Leavers: 100.0% of care leavers were in suitable accommodation at the end of Q3 2020/21. 
The percentage of care leavers who were Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) continues to be positively below the target set of 30% at 26.5% at 
the end of Q3 2020/21. 

Page 4 of 24

P
age 14



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

CSC 022 CSC 026

Monthly % of 
referrals 

completed 
within 1 

working day.

Monthly % of 
referrals 

completed in 
over 3 

working days.

Target 90% 5%
Apr-20 71.1 0.0
May-20 75.7 10.7
Jun-20 86.8 0.0
Jul-20 81.8 0.0
Aug-20 83.3 4.6
Sep-20 71.1 3.6
Oct-20 75.8 7.1
Nov-20 63.6 9.1
Dec-20 88.2 0.0
Jan-21 0.0 0.0
Feb-21 0.0 0.0
Mar-21 0.0 0.0
2017/18 96.0 1.8
2018/19 98.2 0.0
2019/20 86.8 1.6

2020/21 YTD 77.7 4.2

AN
N

U
AL

 
TR

EN
D

REFERRALS - TIMELINESS

DEFINITION Percentage of referrals completed within 1 working day and over 3 working days. Referrals completed within 1 working day indicates that decisions regarding the 
services required are made in a timely manner to minimise drift and delay and to ensure that children are safe.

PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

   
   

  
AN

AL
YS

IS

75.6% of the referrals completed within timescale during Q3 2020/21.

We have experienced a rise in referrals taking longer than 3 working days to complete, currently just below the 5% target with 4.2%. However, 
consideration is needed regarding the number of siblings in these families. 3 families with 3 children during Q3 2019/20 compared to 4 families 
with 12 children during Q3 2020/21 had their referral outcomed over timescale resulting in the increased percentage out of time. 

CSC 026: Monthly % of referrals completed in over 3 working days.

CSC 022: Monthly % of referrals completed within 1 working day.

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

RM
AN

CE 0

20

40

60

80

100

17/18 18/19 19/20 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual Target Last Year

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual Target

Page 5 of 24

P
age 15



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

CSC 034 CSC 032 CSC 032: % re-referrals that are repeat within 12 months (cumulative)

Monthly number 
of re-referrals 
that are repeat 

within 12 
months

% re-referrals 
that are repeat 

within 12 
months 

(cumulative)

Target 18%
Apr-20 7 18.4 18.4
May-20 7 12.4 9.3
Jun-20 21 17.2 23.1
Jul-20 14 18.9 25.5
Aug-20 25 22.8 37.9
Sep-20 17 22.3 20.5 % of referrals that are re-referrals (monthly)
Oct-20 13 20.5 13.1
Nov-20 6 19.6 10.9
Dec-20 11 19.7 21.6
Jan-21 0 0.0 #DIV/0!
Feb-21 0 0.0 #DIV/0!
Mar-21 0 0.0 #DIV/0!
2017/18 247 25.7
2018/19 205 17.1
2019/20 171 17.2

2020/21 YTD 121 19.7

AN
N

U
AL

 
TR

EN
D

REFERRALS - RE-REFERRALS

DEFINITION
Percentage of re-referrals that are received within 12 months of a previous referral (based on referral start dates)
A re-referral to Children's Social Care could be an indication that the previous referral was inappropriately closed down without addressing the initial concerns or 
issues.

PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

 
AN

AL
YS

IS 30 re-referrals from 12 families have been made during Q3 2020/21. This has resulted in 19.7% of our referrals year to date being repeated within 12 
months. This is above the internal target of 18%, but below our statistical neighbour (20.8%), regional (22.4%) and national average (22.6%) (LAIT 
2020).  The number of children being re-referred is also below the number in Q3 
[...]
 Year Target

0

20

40

60

80

100

17/18 18/19 19/20 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
%

Actual Last Year Target

Page 14 of 24

P
age 24



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

CSC 186 CSC 188 CSC 186: % children ceasing to be subject of a CPP who had been subject to a CPP for 2 or more years (Cumulative)

% children ceasing to 
be subject of a CPP 

who had been subject 
to a CPP for 2 or 

more years 
(Cumulative)

% of children 
becoming subject to a 

CPP for a 2nd or 
subsequent time 

within 2 years of a 
previous plan 

ending (Cumulative)

Target 5% 6%
Apr-20 0.0 4.6
May-20 0.0 3.7
Jun-20 0.0 2.6
Jul-20 0.0 13.2 CSC 188: % of children becoming subject to a CPP for a 2nd or subsequent time within 2 years of a previous plan ending (Cumulative)

Aug-20 0.0 13.0
Sep-20 0.0 10.6
Oct-20 0.0 9.5
Nov-20 0.0 9.1
Dec-20 0.0 8.3
Jan-21 0.0 0.0
Feb-21 0.0 0.0
Mar-21 0.0 0.0

2017/18 0.0 6.5
2018/19 1.6 3.9
2019/20 0.6 3.2
2020/21 0.0 8.3

CHILD PROTECTION - TIME PERIODS
AN

N
U

AL
 

TR
EN

D

DEFINITION

PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

 
AN

AL
YS

IS
IN

 M
O

N
TH

 P
ER

FO
RM

AN
CE

At the end of December 2020, 8.3% became subject to a CP plan for a second or subsequent time within 2 years of the previous plan ending. 

Year to date no child has ceased to be subject to a CP plan who had been subject to the plan for 2 or more years and we continue to remain below our targets of 
5%.

Percentage of children ceasing to be subject to a Child Protection Plan who had been subject to a Plan for 2 or more years, and percentage of children becoming subject to a 
Child Protection Plan for the 2nd or subsequent time within a) 2 years of a previous plan, and b) with a previous plan at any point. 
These indicators reflect the underlying principle that professionals should be working towards specified outcomes which, if implemented effectively, should lead to all children not 
needing to be the subject of a Child Protection Plan within a maximum of two years, or 
[...]
.0 0.0 0.0

2017/18 9.8 65.1 12.0
2018/19 9.5 64.4 9.7
2019/20 11.1 73.6 9.6
2020/21 6.7 76.1 7.4

CHILDREN IN CARE - PLACEMENTS

DEFINITION

Of those Children in Care at the point in time (excluding series of short-term placements), the percentage that had 3 or more separate placements in the previous 12 months; 
who had been in their current placement for 2 or more years. and who were placed more than 20 miles away from their home address.

On the whole stability is associated with better outcomes; placement instability has been highlighted as a key barrier to improving educational outcomes. Proper assessment 
and an adequate choice of placements to meet the varied needs of different children are essential if appropriate stable placements are to be made.  Inappropriate 
placements often break down and lead to frequent moves.  Nevertheless, the circumstances of some individual children will require 3 or more separate placements during a 
year if they and others are to be kept safe.

PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

 A
N

AL
YS

IS 6.7% of Children in Care, as at December 2020, have had 3 or more placements within the previous 12 months. This is positively below the internal target 
(10%), national (10), statistical neighbour (9.9) and regional averages (10) as recorded in the LAIT 2020, and below the 10.7% as at December 2019.

Currently, 76.1% of our Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 years) have been in their current placement 
continuously for at least 2 years. This is a higher percentage compared with December 2019 (72.7%) and is positively above the 68% target. 

7.4% (20 children) of our Children in Care have been placed 20 or more miles away from home as at December 2020. This is positively below target of 
10%.

CSC 228: % Children in Care with 3 or more placements moves during last 12 months

CSC 229: % Children in Care who have been in their current placement for 2 or more years

AN
N

U
AL

 
TR

EN
D

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

RM
AN

CE

CSC 230: % Children in Care placed 20 miles or more away from home

0

5

10

15

20

17/18 18/19 19/20 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual England North East Stat Neighbour Target Last Year

0

20

40

60

80

17/18 18/19 19/20 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual England North East Stat Neighbour Target Last Year

0

5

10

15

20

17/18 18/19 19/20 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual England North East Stat Neighbour Target Last Year

Page 20 of 24

P
age 30



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

         y     

% Newly in to care with a completed Initial Health Assessment within 20 working days (from Health)

Target 95
Apr-20
May-20
Jun-20 93.1
Jul-20
Aug-20
Sep-20 90.9
Oct-20
Nov-20
Dec-20 100.0
Jan-21
Feb-21
Mar-21

2017/18 82.0
2018/19 86.2
2019/20 72.9
2020/21 93.4%

AN
N

U
AL

 
TR

EN
D

CHILDREN IN CARE - INITIAL HEALTH ASSESSMENTS

DEFINITION Percentage of Initial Health Assessments completed within 20 working days of a child coming into our care year to date (data from Health), and 
percentage of IHA forms returned to Health within 7 working days.

PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

 
AN

AL
YS

IS

100.0% of the children, newly into care, were seen by CDDFT within 20 working days for an initial health assessment during Q3 2020/21.

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

RM
AN

CE

% Newly in to care 
with a completed 

Initial Health 
Assessment within 
20 working days 

(from Health)

0

20

40

60

80

100

2018/19 2019/20 QUARTER 1 QUARTER 2 QUARTER 3 QUARTER 4

%

Page 21 of 24

P
age 31



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

CSC 250 CSC 250b

The % of CiC who 
have an up to 
date Health 

Checks (excludes 
any who will turn 
18 before 31st 

March)

The % of Children 
in Care who were 

due a Review 
Health  Check 

year to date and 
were completed 

and recorded

Target 90% 90%
Apr-20 11.0 19.4 48.4
May-20 16.1 14.3 53.1
Jun-20 30.3 8.2 69.9
Jul-20 45.7 6.7 81.1
Aug-20 54.4 7.

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 12 April 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors C L B Hughes (Chair), Bartch, Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, Crudass, 
Lister, Lucas, Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None 
 
APOLOGIES –Carly Spence, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay and John Armitage 
 
ABSENT – Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan and Janet Woodcock 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services), Sharon Raine (Head of Performance and Transformation), Allison Hill 
(Democratic Officer) and Tony Murphy (Head of Education and Inclusion) 
 
 

CYP31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP32 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 MARCH 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 1 
March 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP33 HRH PRINCE PHILIP, DUKE OF EDINBURGH 
 

 The Chair and Members held a moment of reflection for HRH Prince Philip and 
acknowledged his work with children and young people and in particular with the 
Duke of Edinburgh Award. 
 

CYP34 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 2020/21 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update on performance against key 
performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided Quarter 3 (October to December) 2020/21 
performance information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and 
Co-ordination Group and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report highlighted where Children and Young People Services were 
performing well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also outlined that 
where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  



 

 
-2- 

 

 
It was highlighted that 92.5 per cent of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) 
were held within 15 working days of the Strategy meeting being held / section 47 
being initiated, which remains higher than our statistical neighbour, regional and 
national average benchmarks; 100 per cent of children with a Child Protection (CP) 
plan and 100 per cent of Children in Care (CiC) have an allocated social worker; year 
to date no child has ceased to be subject to a CP plan who had been subject to the 
plan for 2 or more years and continue to positively perform below our targets of 5 per 
cent; 85.8 per cent of children received a statutory CP visit within 10 working days in 
Quarter 3; 93.4 per cent of statutory CiC visits were completed within timescale year 
to date above the target of 90 per cent and an improvement on the timeliness of visits 
when compared with the same period last year (88.2 per cent); 6.7 per cent of 
Children in Care (CiC), as at December 2020, have had 3 or more placements within 
the previous 12 months whic is better than the internal target, national, regional 
averages (all at 10 per cent) and statistical neighbour (9.9 per cent) which was an 
improvement on 10.7 per cent as at December 2019; 7.4 per cemt of our Children in 
Care have been placed 20 or more miles away from home as at December 2020; 100 
per cent of the children, newly into care, were seen by CDDFT within 20 working days 
for an initial health assessment during Quarter 3 2020/21; 91.7 per cent of children 
due a review health assessment year to date had one completed; and 26.5 per cent 
of Care Leavers were not in employment, education or training (NEET) which is 
positivity below target of 30 per cent and 98.0 per cent were in suitable 
accommodation.  
 
The areas highlighted for focus were in respect of referrals screened and completed 
within 1 day which was 75.6 per cent during Q3 2020/21 giving a year to date 
performance of 77.7 per cent, below the target of 90 per cent; 19.7 per cent of re-
referrals year to date, were repeated within 12 months, above the target of 18 per 
cent; timeliness of assessments was 85.2 per cent, below the target of 90 per cent; at 
the end of December 2020, the percentage of children becoming subject to a Child 
Protection plan for a second or subsequent time within 2 years of the previous plan 
ending was 8.3 per cent, above the 6 per cent target; the number of Children in Care 
had decreased to 284 by the end of December 2020, in line with the number at the 
end of December 2019 (280) and work continues to safely reduce the number of 
children becoming looked after; and as a result of dental surgery closures during 
lockdown, 29.5 per cent of Children in Care, that were due a dental check 
assessment, have had one completed.  
 
Members discussed in particular the percentage of referrals completed within one 
working day and the rise in those taking over 3 working days and questioned what 
procedures were in place to expedite this; the percentage of re-referrals that are 
received within 12 months of a previous referral and what has been done to address 
this area; regarding the number of children and families assessments completed and 
if there were any emerging themes; a Member questioned if officers were expecting 
any change in the number of Child Protection Plans coming out of lockdown and the 
reasons why this authority was below the regional statistics for Child Protection Plans; 
and discussed the number of children in care with three or more separate placements 
which had reduced however Members felt still required constant monitoring. 
 
Members also acknowledged the work that had been undertaken to ensure that the 
number of initial health assessments completed within 20 working days was 100 per 



 

 
-3- 

 

cent; however they questioned what the authority intended to do to encourage the 
number of children in care to have an annual dental check; and Members requested 
further information on the number of agency social workers the authority employed; 
and the approximate ratio of Looked after children placed from outside the authority in 
Darlington. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information reported for Quarter 3 2020/21 be 
noted. 
 
 

CYP35 WORK PROGRAMME 
    

The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

CYP36 FINAL REPORT OF THE EFFECTS OF THE PANDEMIC ON CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE REVIEW GROUP 
 

 With the prior approval of the Chair to the matter being treated as urgent to make 
recommendations at the earliest time the Review Group established to examine the 
effects of the pandemic on children and young people presented their final report to 
Members of the Children and  Young People Scrutiny Committee for approval. 
 
The final report outlined the findings and recommendations of the Review Group 
established by this Scrutiny Committee at the meeting held on 4 January 2021. 
 
The aim of the review was to examine the current picture, identify good practice and if 
there are any gaps in service; and to make suggestions or recommendations to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, the Darlington Cares Board and/or Cabinet. 
 
Members discussed the report and recommendations and Councillor Crudass 
presented a number of additional comments and recommendations to be included in 
the report.  Members confirmed that as this was an important piece of work they 
wanted to ensure that a unanimous decision could be made on the final report, 
therefore agreed to refer the final report back to the Review Group to re-consider the 
final report and the additions presented by Councillor Crudass. 
 
RESOLED – That no decision be made on the final report and that it be referred back 
to the Review Group for further discussion and be presented to a Special meeting of 
this Scrutiny for approval. 
 


